

No. 17-342

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JEFF SILVESTER; BRANDON COMBS; THE CAL-  
GUNS FOUNDATION, INC., A NON-PROFIT ORGANIZA-  
TION; AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDA-  
TION, INC., A NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION,

*PETITIONERS,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*RESPONDENT.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Ilya Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
Trevor Burrus  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

October 26, 2017

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THIS COURT’S SECOND AMENDMENT  
GUIDANCE IS DESPERATELY NEEDED ..... 2

    A. “Intermediate Scrutiny” Means Something  
        Different in Almost Every Circuit When  
        Applied to the Second Amendment..... 4

    B. This Case Presents an Excellent  
        Opportunity for Guidance and Clarification .. 7

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ABUSED  
PETITIONERS’ FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS  
BY MISAPPLYING INTERMEDIATE  
SCRUTINY..... 8

    A. The Ninth Circuit Laid Out the Test for  
        Intermediate Scrutiny, Then Ignored It..... 9

    B. California Failed to Demonstrate Any  
        Means-Ends “Fit” ..... 9

    C. The Ninth Circuit Fundamentally  
        Misunderstood Petitioners’ Injury ..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	6, 8, 10
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller II)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	2
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Kachalsky v. City of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	2, 12
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)....	3, 7
<i>NRA v. BATFE</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	4, 6
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F. 3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 41 F. Supp. 3d 927 (E.D. Cal. 2014) .....	8, 10, 12
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	6

<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	6-7, 10
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	3, 6
<i>United States v. Huet</i> , 665 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	2
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	5

### **Statutes**

National Firearms Act (NFA), 73 Pub. L. No. 474, 48 Stat. 1236 (1934) .....	4
--	---

### **Other Authorities**

Josh Blackman & Ilya Shapiro, <i>Keeping Pandora's Box Sealed: Privileges or Immunities, The Constitution in 2020, and Properly Extending the Right to Keep and Bear Arms to the States</i> , 8 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 1 (2010) .....	12
